# CH \$140.00 78202

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM318875

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Western Bank, as Administrative Agent		10/02/2014	Bank: CALIFORNIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Novetta, Inc.
Street Address:	7921 Jones Branch Drive
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MARYLAND
Name:	FGM, Inc.
Street Address:	7921 Jones Branch Drive
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA
Name:	Novetta, LLC
Street Address:	7921 Jones Branch Drive
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	Novetta Solutions, LLC
Street Address:	7921 Jones Branch Drive
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	International Biometric Group, LLC
Street Address:	7921 Jones Branch Drive
City:	McLean
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
900303047	PEEL: 005373 EPAME: 08/

900303017 REEL: 005373 FRAME: 0843

Postal Code:	22102
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78202716	WAREMAN
Serial Number:	78569500	WAREX
Serial Number:	85555092	NOVETTA
Serial Number:	78929529	DIOGENES
Serial Number:	78058473	BIOPRIVACY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123037064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.318.6824

Email: christinedionne@paulhastings.com
Correspondent Name: Christine Dionne c/o Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 1: 75 East 55th Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	79896.00010 (9/12)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Dionne
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Dionne/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Novetta - IP Release (Sep 2012) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Novetta - IP Release (Sep 2012) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Novetta - IP Release (Sep 2012) (Executed)#page3.tif source=Novetta - IP Release (Sep 2012) (Executed)#page4.tif source=Novetta - IP Release (Sep 2012) (Executed)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Release") is dated as of October 2, 2014 by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK, a California state-chartered bank (as successor-by-merger to CapitalSource Bank), as administrative agent for itself and certain lenders ("Administrative Agent"), in favor of NOVETTA, INC. (formerly, White Oak Technologies, Inc.), a Maryland corporation, FGM, INC., a Virginia corporation, WHITE CLIFFS CONSULTING, LLC, a Maryland limited liability company, NOVETTA, LLC (formerly, DTA Acquisition, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company, NOVETTA SOLUTIONS, LLC (formerly, Data Technologies & Analytics, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company, and INTERNATIONAL BIOMETRIC GROUP, LLC, a New York limited liability company (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Third Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 19, 2012 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, with respect to the Patents, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 29, 2012 in Reel 027957, Frame 0036, and a corrective assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2012 in Reel 028680, Frame 0674;

WHEREAS, with respect to the Trademarks, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 23, 2012 in Reel 4886, Frame 0684;

WHEREAS, with respect to the Copyrights, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on October 25, 2012 in Volume 3622, Document 119, Pages 1-16;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, on behalf of and for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the IP Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement); and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined here shall have the meanings as given to such terms in the Security Agreement.

The Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges the Security Interest in the IP Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to the Grantors, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Administrative Agent, all right, title or interest of the Administrative Agent and the Lenders in, to or under the IP Collateral.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

SMRH2031348023 -1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized signatory effective as of the date first above written.

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK (as successor-bymerger to CapitalSource Bank), as Administrative Agent and a Lender

By: Name

Name: Joseph Thompson Title: Banking Officer

SMRH:203134802.3 -2-

## SCHEDULE I

## TRADEMARKS

Grantor	Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.	Registration Date	Country
Novetta, Inc. (formerly, White Oak Technologies, Inc.)	WAREMAN	78202716	2886284	09/21/2004	USA
Novetta, Inc. (formerly, White Oak Technologies, Inc.)	WAREX	78569500	3076234	04/04/2006	USA
Novetta, Inc. (formerly, White Oak Technologies, Inc.)	NOVETTA	85555092	pending	pending	USA.
FGM, Inc.	DIOGENES	78929529	3242165	05/15/2007	USA
International Biometric Group, LLC	BIOPRIVACY	78058473	2604945	08/06/2002	USA

SMRH:203134802.3 -3-

### SCHEDULE II

## PATENTS

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Application Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Country
FGM, Inc.	Method of authentication processing during a single sign on transaction via a content transform proxy service	11700254	7647404	01/12/2010	USA
FGM, Inc.	System and method for modifying web content via a content transform proxy service	12683466	8046495	10/25/2011	USA

SMRH:203134802.3 -4-

### SCHEDULE III

# COPYRIGHTS

Grantor	<u>Title</u>	Registration <u>No.</u>	Registration Date	Country
International Biometric Group, LLC	International Biometric Group	TX0005809156	05/04/2003	USA
International Biometric Group, LLC	BMS code repository	TXu001337474	12/18/2006	USA
International Biometric Group, LLC	Biometric market and industry report: 2006-2010	TXu001326806	10/10/2006	USA

SMRH:203134802.3 ~5~

**RECORDED: 10/02/2014**